
 

CITY OF MILACA 
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING 

COUNCIL AGENDA 
DECEMBER 13, 2023 

6:00 p.m. 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order  

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Roll Call- Present: Mayor Dave Dillan____Council Members;  Lindsee Larsen____   Norris Johnson____    Ken Muller____    
Laurie Gahm ____  Absent:____________________ 
 

4. Ordinances and Resolutions 
RESOLUTION #23-41  RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING POLICY REGARDING PAY RATES AND  
PROCEDURES FOR PAID ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT           MB___2nd___AIF___O__ 
 
ORDINANCE #520  WATER RATES INCREASE-FIRST READING     MB___2nd___AIF___O__ 

      
5. New Business 

                
FINALIZE 2024 BUDGET & FINALIZE 2024 TAX LEVY           
 
RESOLUTION #23-42 APPROVING THE FINAL 2024 BUDGET AND PROPOSED 2024 TAX LEVY MB___2nd___AIF___O__ 

 
                CLOSED MEETING FOR CITY MANAGER PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND CONTRACT  MB___2nd___AIF___O__ 
  Time Closed___________________ 
 
  Time Open____________________ 

 
6. Adjourn _______p.m.          MB___2nd___AIF___O__
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-41 

ESTABLISHING POLICY REGARDING PAY RATES AND PROCEDURES FOR 
PAID ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to establish fair compensation rates for officers and 
members of the Milaca Fire Department in accordance with the policies and procedures of the 
Fire Department which are reviewed and approved by the Milaca City Council; and 

WHEREAS, officers and members of the Department provide many services on a volunteer, 
uncompensated basis, but the City provides nominal paid on-call compensation for the specified 
required duties outlined in the policies and procedures.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MILACA, MINNESOTA: That the Council hereby adopts the following paid on-call 
compensation rates for members of the Milaca Fire Department effective January 1, 2024: Rates 
will be fixed for a period of 3 (three) years. 

Pay rates as detailed below; 

Per Call Per Drill 

Firefighters $25.00  $25.00  

Per Call rate covers response and reporting to fire station for fire calls only including calls 
cancelled in route.  Per Drill rate covers all training drills.  

Firefighters that are selecting the weekend on-call duty will receive a flat rate of $10.00. 

Most other duties are volunteer work and will not be compensated (examples: mock car 
accidents, parades, visits to daycares and schools, Halloween events, Water Carnival activities, 
City Events, Relief Association meetings or events, fundraisers, etc.). 

The following compensation is to be paid on a quarterly basis.  The call attendance reports must 
be turned in monthly in addition to above per call and per drill rates and shall be provided in 
accordance with this policy and procedures of the city and should be turned in to the city 
manager: 
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City of Milaca 
Resolution #23-41 

Page 2 of 2 

Fire Chief 1 $3,000 per year 

Fire Chief 2 $3,000 per year 

Captain 1 $1,000 per year 

Captain 2  $1,000 per year 

Lieutenant 1 $1,000 per year 

Lieutenant 2 $1,000 per year 

Secretary:  $1,000 per year 

Passed and adopted this 13th day of December, 2023. 

______________________________ 

Mayor Dave Dillan 

Attest: 

_____________________________ 

Tammy Pfaff, City Manager 
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ORDINANCE NO. 520 

ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE III ADMINISTRATION; CHAPTER 34.40 SEWER 
RATES; SCHEDULE AND CHAPTER 34.41(A) WATER RATES AND CHARGES; 

SCHEDULE 

The Milaca City Council ordains the following fee increase as it pertains to Chapter 34.40 Sewer 
Rates; Schedule and Chapter 34.41 Water Rates and Charges; Schedule: 

34.40 SEWER RATES; SCHEDULE 

Residential and Commercial Charge 

   Base rate $3.00 NO CHANGE 

   Minimum $8.50 NO CHANGE 

   Usage (in 100 cubic feet) 
              (in 1,000 gallons) (cost per 100 cubic feet) 

COST PER 1,000 GALLONS 

      1 and up $2.75 $3.68 

Sewer only $20.00 NO CHANGE 

 

Item Code 
Section Description Charge 

Deposit New account $15 

Use 

Per month rate based upon the water meter reading, an 
amount for sewer services; a cap on the residential monthly 
sewer charge shall be established for sewer used during the 
months of June, July, August, and September of each year. 
The sewer cap is set at 11 cu. ft. 8,000 gallons  No 
residential account shall be charged for more than 11 cu. 
ft.8,000 gallons of sewer usage during those months. 

$2.45 per 
100 cu. 

ft. 
$3.68 per 

1,000 
gallons 

Use, 
category 
B 
customer 

53.078 Customer service, monthly $1.75 

53.078 Usage volume, monthly 

$0.68 per 
100 cu. 
ft.700 

gallons 

53.078 Debt service, monthly 
$0.70 per 
100 cu. 

ft. 

REVISION 
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City of Milaca 
Ordinance #520 

Page 2 of 3 
34.41 WATER RATES AND CHARGES; SCHEDULE 

(A) Rates and charges for water use and service are hereby established for connection into the
municipal water system and the use thereof in the amounts set forth in the table which follows 
and in § 34.30. All water sold shall be on the basis of meter readings except in the case of 
minimum charges. 

DESCRIPTION Description OLD 
RATE 

PROPOSED 
RATE 

INCREASE 

Applicant fee $10 $45 $35 NOW 
INCLUDES 
DEPOSIT 

Deposit New account $15 INCLUDE 
WITH 
APPLICANT 
FEE 

Meter, radio 
transmission 
equipment 

Failure to allow 
access for 
installation 

$50 per 
month 

$75 per 
month 

$25 

Meter testing 
 

$50 $65 $15 
Reconnection fee $30 $45 $15 
Shut off of water 
supply 

Shut off for 
customer request 

$25 $35 $10 

Turn on fee Turning on water 
during normal 
business hours 
after disconnection 
for non-payment 

$30 $50 $20 

Turning on water 
outside normal 
business hours 
regardless of 
reason for 
reconnection 

$90 $100 $10 

RESIDENTIAL 
 

OLD 
RATE 

PROPOSED 
RATE 

INCREASE 

   Base Rate $12 $13 $1 
   Minimum up to 
1,000 gallons 

$2.75 $3.25 $0.50 

   Usage $3.85 per 
100 CF 

$5.25 per 
1,000 gallons 
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City of Milaca 
Ordinance #520 

Page 3 of 3 

COMMERCIAL 
   Base Rate $12 $13 $1 
   Minimum up to 1,000 gallons $2.75 $3.25 $0.50 
   Usage 100-3,000 
CF 

$3.85 per 
100 CF 

1,001-22,999 
gallons $5.25 
per 1,000 
gallons 

   Usage 3,100 CF and 
Up 

$3.10 per 
100 CF 

23,000 
gallons and 
up $4.25 per 
1,000 gallons 

Rates to be effective January 1, 2024 for the February 2024 billing. 

Adopted by the city council of the City of Milaca this _________ day of ________________, 
2023. 

____________________________________ 
Mayor Dave Dillan 

ATTEST: 

_________________________________________ 
City Manager Tammy Pfaff 
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2023 Gallon Residential Rates 

Usage 
5.15/1000 

Gallons 
Water 
Base 

Water 
Total $3.68 

Sewer 
Base 

Sewer 
Total 

MN 
Fee 

Total 
Bill 

0 $2.75 $12.00 14.75 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 $0.81 $27.06 
1 $5.15 $12.00 $17.15 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 $0.81 $29.46 
2 $10.29 $12.00 $22.29 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 $0.81 $34.60 
3 $15.44 $12.00 $27.44 $11.03 $3.00 $14.03 $0.81 $42.28 
4 $20.59 $12.00 $32.59 $14.71 $3.00 $17.71 $0.81 $51.10 
5 $25.74 $12.00 $37.74 $18.38 $3.00 $21.38 $0.81 $59.93 

2024 Gallon Residential Rates 

Usage 
5.25/1000 

Gallons 
Water 
Base 

Water 
Total $3.68 

Sewer 
Base 

Sewer 
Total 

MN 
Fee 

Total 
Bill 

0 $3.25 $13.00 16.25 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 $0.81 $28.56 
1 $5.25 $13.00 $18.25 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 $0.81 $30.56 
2 $10.50 $13.00 $23.50 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 $0.81 $35.81 
3 $15.75 $13.00 $28.75 $11.03 $3.00 $14.03 $0.81 $43.59 
4 $21.00 $13.00 $34.00 $14.71 $3.00 $17.71 $0.81 $52.52 
5 $26.25 $13.00 $39.25 $18.38 $3.00 $21.38 $0.81 $61.44 

2023 Gallon Commercial Rate 

Usage 
5.15/1000 
Gallons 

Water 
Base 

Water 
Total $3.68 

Sewer 
Base 

Sewer 
Total 

MN 
Fee 

Total 
Bill Tax TOTAL 

0 $2.75 $12.00 $14.75 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 $0.81 $27.06 $0.20 $27.26 
1 $5.15 $12.00 $17.15 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 $0.81 $29.46 $0.38 $29.84 
2 $10.29 $12.00 $22.29 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 $0.81 $34.60 $0.76 $35.36 
3 $15.44 $12.00 $27.44 $11.03 $3.00 $14.03 $0.81 $42.28 $1.14 $43.42 
4 $20.59 $12.00 $32.59 $14.71 $3.00 $17.71 $0.81 $51.10 $1.52 $52.62 
5 $25.74 $12.00 $37.74 $18.38 $3.00 $21.38 $0.81 $59.93 $1.90 $61.83 
6 $30.88 $12.00 $42.88 $22.06 $3.00 $25.06 $0.81 $68.75 $2.28 $71.03 
7 $36.03 $12.00 $48.03 $25.74 $3.00 $28.74 $0.81 $77.57 $2.66 $80.23 
8 $41.18 $12.00 $53.18 $29.41 $3.00 $32.41 $0.81 $86.40 $3.04 $89.44 
9 $46.32 $12.00 $58.32 $33.09 $3.00 $36.09 $0.81 $95.22 $3.42 $98.64 

10 $51.47 $12.00 $63.47 $36.76 $3.00 $39.76 $0.81 $104.05 $3.80 $107.84 

2024 Gallon Commercial Rate 

Usage 
5.25/1000 

Gallons 
Water 
Base 

Water 
Total $3.68 

Sewer 
Base 

Sewer 
Total 

MN 
Fee Total Tax Total Bill 

0 $3.25 $13.00 $16.25 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 0.81 $28.56 $1.20 $29.76 
1 $5.25 $13.00 $18.25 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 0.81 $30.56 $1.35 $31.91 
2 $10.50 $13.00 $23.50 $8.50 $3.00 $11.50 0.81 $35.81 $1.73 $37.54 
3 $15.75 $13.00 $28.75 $11.03 $3.00 $14.03 0.81 $43.59 $2.12 $45.71 
4 $21.00 $13.00 $34.00 $14.71 $3.00 $17.71 0.81 $52.52 $2.51 $55.02 
5 $26.25 $13.00 $39.25 $18.38 $3.00 $21.38 0.81 $61.44 $2.89 $64.34 
6 $31.50 $13.00 $44.50 $22.06 $3.00 $25.06 0.81 $70.37 $3.28 $73.65 
7 $36.75 $13.00 $49.75 $25.74 $3.00 $28.74 0.81 $79.30 $3.67 $82.96 
8 $42.00 $13.00 $55.00 $29.41 $3.00 $32.41 0.81 $88.22 $4.06 $92.28 
9 $47.25 $13.00 $60.25 $33.09 $3.00 $36.09 0.81 $97.15 $4.44 $101.59 

10 $52.50 $13.00 $65.50 $36.76 $3.00 $39.76 0.81 $106.07 $4.83 $110.91 
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RESOLUTION NO. 23 – 42 
 
 

CITY OF MILACA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL 2024 BUDGET 
 AND 2024 TAX LEVY 

 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council for the City of Milaca, County of Mille Lacs, 
Minnesota, that the proposed 2024 City of Milaca Annual Budget and Program of 
Municipal Services are hereby adopted and that the following sums of money is levied 
for 2024 upon the taxable property in the said City of Milaca for the following purposes: 
 
 
 
 General Fund     $730,861 
  Capital Equipment PW  $  31,316 

Fire  $   
Parks  $   
Police  $       

    Total General Fund     $762,177   
  
 Debt Service 

 2022 G.O. Equip Bond  $  51,584  
2021A G.O. Street Reconst Bond $  58,307 

   2019 G.O. St Reconst Bond  $  63,053 
 2015 G.O. Park Bond   $  40,058 
   Total Debt Service     $213,002 
  

   
    TOTAL LEVY         $  975,179  
 
 
 
 
The City Manager is hereby instructed to: 
 

1. Transmit a certified copy of this Resolution to the County Auditor of Mille 
Lacs County, Minnesota. 

2. To certify to the Mille Lacs County Auditor that there are sufficient monies in      
the funds, together with the above schedule of amounts levied to pay the           
principal and interest due in 2024. 
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City of Milaca 
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                                                                                                                                                   Page 2 of 2 

 
 

   
    
   

          
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 13th day of December, 2023. 
 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
ATTEST      Dave Dillan, Mayor 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Tammy Pfaff, City Manager 
 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true and correct copy of the Resolution 
presented to and adopted by the City Council of Milaca at a meeting thereof held in the 
City of Milaca, Minnesota on the 13th day of December 2023, as disclosed by the records 
of said City in my possession. 
 
    
 
  ____________________________ 
  Tammy Pfaff, City Manager 
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